

No. 11-3142

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

CHRISTOPHER HRIVNAK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NCO PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT, INC.; NCO GROUP, INC.; NCO  
PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT; NCO FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.;  
JAVITCH, BLOCK & RATHBONE, LLP,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

Anand N. Misra  
The Misra Law Firm, LLC  
3659 Green Road, Suite 100  
Beachwood, Ohio 44122  
(216) 752-3330  
misraan@misralaw.com

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Robert S. Belovich  
9100 South Hills Boulevard, Suite 300  
Broadview Heights, Ohio 44147  
(440) 838-8883  
rsb@belovichlaw.com

June 2, 2011

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT. ....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. ....	3
A. State Court Proceedings and Removal. ....	3
B. The Rule 68 Offer and the District Court Decision. ....	6
C. The District Court’s Decision on the Motion for Reconsideration.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. A Rule 68 Offer of Complete Individual Relief to a Named Plaintiff Does Not Moot a Putative Class Action.....	13
A. Rule 68 Should Not Be Read to Thwart Rule 23.. ....	16
B. The Case is Not Moot Under Article III.. ....	22
1. This Court Has Already Held that a Rule 68 Offer Made Prior to Class Certification Does Not Moot a Class Action... ..	23

2.	Where the Named Plaintiff Does Not Accept the Rule 68 Offer, There Is a Sufficient Personal Stake in the Case for It to Proceed.....	27
3.	Where Defendants Make an Unaccepted Rule 68 Offer that Includes Relief Only to the Named Plaintiff, Class Certification Relates Back to the Filing of the Class Complaint.....	34
II.	The Offer of Judgment Did Not Offer Mr. Hrivnak Complete Relief on His Individual Claims..	40
A.	Actual Damages.....	42
B.	Punitive Damages.....	44
C.	Injunctive Relief.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	49
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alpern v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>America Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974). ....	13
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997). ....	13
<i>Andrews v. Professional Bureau of Collections of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 205 (M.D. Pa. 2010).....	40
<i>Beaudry v. Telecheck Services, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2901781 (M.D. Tenn. Jul. 10, 2010). ....	40
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993).....	24, 32
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979). ....	19
<i>Carroll v. United Compucred Collections, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8, 11, 23, 24
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 310 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Charvat v. GVN Michigan, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2009).....	41, 42
<i>Clausen Law Firm, PLLC v. National Academy of Continuing Legal Education</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2010 WL 4396433 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 2, 2010).....	15, 19, 22

<i>Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma,</i> 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001).....	12, 41
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin,</i> 500 U.S. 44 (1991). ....	35, 36
<i>Davis v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Co.,</i> 2008 WL 4702840 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	41
<i>Davis v. Creditors Interchange Receivable Management, LLC,</i> 585 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	44
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper,</i> 445 U.S. 326 (1980). ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Derisme v. Hunt Leibert Jacobson, PC,</i> 2011 WL 320302 (D. Conn. Jan. 27, 2011). ....	42
<i>Dowling v. Litton Loan Servicing LP,</i> 2009 WL 961124 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Gates v. Towery,</i> 430 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Gawry v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> 2010 WL 3245542 (6th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Harris v. Messerli &amp; Kramer, P.A.,</i> 2008 WL 508923 (D. Minn. Jan. 2, 2008). ....	15, 25, 31, 33
<i>Holstein v. City of Chicago,</i> 29 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Jancik v. Cavalry Portfolio Services, LLC,</i> 2007 WL 1994026 (D. Minn. July 3, 2007).....	15

<i>Jenkins v. General Collection Co.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 600 (D. Neb. 2007).....	15
<i>Lamberson v. Financial Crimes Services</i> , 2011 WL 1990450 (D. Minn. April 12, 2011) .....	15
<i>Liles v. American Corrective Counseling Services, Inc.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 452 (S.D. Iowa 2001).....	15
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 1184168 (10th Cir. March 31, 2011).....	14, 25, 26, 30
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985). .....	13, 14
<i>Martin v. PPP, Inc.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 967 (N.D. Ill. 2010). .....	45
<i>McDowall v. Cogan</i> , 216 F.R.D.46 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	15
<i>Nasca v. GC Services Limited Partnership</i> , 2002 WL 31040647 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2002).....	15
<i>Nguyen v. City of Cleveland</i> , 312 F.3d 243 (6th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Olson v. Brown</i> , 594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Pettrey v. Enterprise Title Agency, Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31, 32, 33

<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15, 36
<i>Schaake v. Risk Management Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Shepherd v. Law Offices of Cohen &amp; Slamowitz, LLP</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	43
<i>Sibersky v. Borah, Goldstein, Altschuler &amp; Schwartz, P.C.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	43
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975). ....	34, 35
<i>Stewart v. Cheek &amp; Zehandelar, LLP</i> , 252 F.R.D. 384 (S.D. Ohio 2008).....	7, 15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978). ....	35
<i>Tallon v. Lloyd &amp; McDaniel</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 847 (W.D. Ky. 2007). ....	44
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980). ....	28, 29, 30, 32, 35, 40
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004). ....	14, 17, 18, 30, 36, 37, 38
<i>White v. OSI Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1590518 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2001).....	15
<i>Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott &amp; Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981). ....	37



**STATUTES**

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq.. . . . . 5  
    15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(1). . . . . 42  
    15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B). . . . . 18  
    15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d). . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).. . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331. . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 1367. . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 1441. . . . . 2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.. . . . . 6, 21  
    Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a). . . . . 13  
    Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(1)(A). . . . . 19

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68.. . . . . *passim*

Ohio Consumer Sales Practices Act, Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.01 et seq.. . . . . 5  
    Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.09(A), (B).. . . . . 42  
    Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.09(D). . . . . 45

Ohio Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Ohio Rev. Code 4165.01 et seq.. . . . . 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 2315.21(E)(1). . . . . 44

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Preliminary Draft of Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil  
Procedure*, 98 F.R.D. 337 (1983).. . . . . 21, 22

*Proposed Court Rules*,  
102 F.R.D. 407 (1984). . . . . 21
